

**IN THE HIGH COURT OF MANIPUR
AT IMPHAL**

WP(C)No.137 of 2024
With
MC(WP(C))No.107 of 2024

Khoiyangbam Jagadish

...Petitioner

- Versus -

State of Manipur & 23 Ors.

...Respondents

BEFORE
HON'BLE JUSTICE MR. JUSTICE A. GUNESHWAR SHARMA
ORDER

26.02.2024.

[1] Heard Mr. N. Jotendro, learned senior counsel appearing for the petitioner.

[2] Issue notice in the main petition as well as application for interim relief.

[3] Mr. Shyam Sharma, learned GA accepts notice on behalf of respondent Nos. 1 to 3.

[4] Petitioner is directed to take steps for private respondent Nos. 4 to 24 by way of dasti through respondent No.3.

[5] Learned GA seeks 4(four) weeks' time for filing counter affidavit.

[6] The learned counsel appearing for the petitioner pointed out that in connected matters vide order dated 09.02.2024 in WP(C)No.106 of 2024 with MC(WP(C))No.64 of 2024, this Court passed an interim order staying that the final seniority list dated 25.07.2023 of Assistant Engineers in RED, Government of Manipur

shall not be acted upon, if it is not already acted and prays that similar interim order may also be passed in the present writ petition.

[7] Mr. Shyam Sharma, learned GA submits that in view of the order dated 09.02.2024, no interim order is required in the present case.

[8] List on 06.03.2024.

[9] It is clarified that interim order dated 09.02.2024 will also be applicable to the present case.

[10] The respondents are at liberty to move appropriate application for vacation of the interim order.

[11] Furnish a copy of this order to the learned counsel appearing for the parties during the course of the day.

JUDGE

John Kom