

**IN THE HIGH COURT OF MANIPUR
AT IMPHAL**

**MC(WP(C) No. 292 of 2024 with
MC(WP(C) No. 293 of 2024 with
WP(C) No. 106 of 2024 with
WP(C) No. 137 of 2024**

Mohd Maniruddin

.....Petitioner/s

- Versus -

Lairenjam Maipak Singh & 16 Ors.

.... Respondent/s

BEFORE
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE A. GUNESHWAR SHARMA

Order

19.07.2024

[1] Present Mr. HS. Paonam, learned senior counsel assisted by Mr. S. Dijeshwor, learned counsel, Mr. Abdul Baqee Khan, learned counsel for the petitioners, Mr. Shyam Sharma, learned G.A. for the State respondent and Mr. N. Surendrajit, learned counsel for the private respondent.

[2] Mr. N. Surendrajit, learned counsel for the private respondent, submits that in terms of the provisions of Article 226(3), the interim order is likely to be vacated automatically.

[3] Mr. HS. Paonam, learned senior counsel for the petitioner, submits that interim order is also extended after filing of the application and as such, there will be no automatic vacation in terms of the provision of Article 226 of the Constitution of India.

[4] List these cases on 07.08.2024 for consideration of vacation of the interim order.

[5] Earlier interim order is extended till the next date.

JUDGE

Kh. Joshua Maring