

**IN THE HIGH COURT OF MANIPUR
AT IMPHAL**

MC (WP(C)) No.292 of 2024 with
MC (WP(C)) No.293 of 2024 with
MC (WP(C)) No.106 of 2024 with
WP(C) No.137 of 2024

Mohd Maniruddin ... Applicant
-Versus-
Lairenjam Maipak Singh &
16 Ors ... Respondents

BEFORE
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE A.GUNESHWAR SHARMA
25.09.2024

Mr.Shyam Sharma, learned Government Advocate prays for two weeks' time for filing counter affidavit in both the writ petitions. Counter affidavit on behalf of the private respondent is on record.

Mr.H.S.Paonam, learned senior counsel for the petitioner in WP(C) No.106 of 2024 already filed rejoinder. However, Mr.Abdul Baquee, learned counsel for the petitioner in WP(C) No.137 of 2024 prays for two weeks' time for filing rejoinder, if any, to the counter of private respondents.

List on 18.11.2024.

Mr.Surendrajit, learned counsel for the private respondent submits that application for vacation if interim order may be taken up today. However, this Court is of the opinion that the issue involved in the writ petition may be disposed of after considering the counter affidavit filed by the State respondents as the same relates to the criteria for preparation of seniority list of Assistant Engineers in the Rural Engineering Department (RED).

JUDGE